

ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ
ਮਾਲ, ਪੁਨਰਵਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਡਿਜ਼ਾਸਟਰ ਮੈਨੇਜਮੈਂਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ
(ਅਸ਼ਟਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ)

ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ

1. ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਮੰਡਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ।
2. ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਸਮੂਹ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ।
3. ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਆਫ ਰਜਿਸਟ੍ਰੇਸ਼ਨ, ਜਲੰਧਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
4. ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਸਮੂਹ ਸਬ-ਡਵੀਜ਼ਨਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ।
5. ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਸਮੂਹ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ/ਨਾਇਬ-ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ।

ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ: 24/76/17-ਐਸ.ਟੀ.2/1272-76
ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ, ਮਿਤੀ: 05/2/19

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- ਅਸ਼ਟਾਮ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਦਰਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਾਧਾ ਕਰਨ ਬਾਰੇ

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਭਾਰਤੀ ਸਟੈਂਪ ਐਕਟ 1899 ਦੇ ਸਡਿਊਲ-1ਏ (ਫਾਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ) ਦੀਆਂ ਕੁਝ ਐਂਟਰੀਆਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਆਰਡੀਨੈਂਸ ਨੰ: 1 ਆਫ 2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਕੁਝ ਸੋਧ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਨੰ: 4-Leg./2019, dated the 30th January, 2019 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

ਅਧੀਨ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਮਾਲ
ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ

ਪਿੱਠ ਐਕਣ ਨੰ: 24/76/17-ਐਸ.ਟੀ.2/

ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ, ਮਿਤੀ:

ਇਸ ਦਾ ਇੱਕ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਸਮੇਤ ਸਹਿ-ਪੱਤਰ ਹੇਠ ਦਰਸਾਇਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ:-

1. ਪ੍ਰਮੁੱਖ ਸਕੱਤਰ/ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
2. ਪ੍ਰਮੁੱਖ ਸਕੱਤਰ/ਵਿੱਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
3. ਪ੍ਰਮੁੱਖ ਸਕੱਤਰ/ਰਾਜਪਾਲ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
4. ਸਕੱਤਰ ਆਮ ਰਾਜ ਪ੍ਰਬੰਧ ਵਿਭਾਗ (ਮੰਤਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ) ਨੂੰ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਅੰ.ਵਿ.ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 01/189/2018-1ਕੈਬਨਿਟ/6298, ਮਿਤੀ 17.10.2018 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।
5. ਸਕੱਤਰ/ਮਾਲ ਅਤੇ ਪੁਨਰਵਾਸ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
6. ਨਿੱਜੀ ਸਕੱਤਰ/ਵਿੱਤੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਮਾਲ, ਪੰਜਾਬ।
7. ਸੁਪਰਡੈਂਟ/ਮਾਲ ਤਾਲਮੇਲ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ।
8. ਪ੍ਰਜੈਕਟ ਮੈਨੇਜਰ/ਪੀ.ਐਲ.ਆਰ.ਐਸ. ਸੈੱਲ।

ਅਧੀਨ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਮਾਲ।



Punjab Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

CHANDIGARH, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 30, 2019
(MAGHA 10, 1940 SAKA)

LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT

	Contents	Pages
Part - I	Acts	
	<i>Nil</i>	
Part - II	Ordinances	
	The Indian Stamp (Punjab Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. (Punjab Ordinance No. 1 of 2019)	.. 1-3
Part - III	Delegated Legislation	
	Notification No. S.O.5/P.A.5/2017/S.96/Amd./2019, dated the 28th January, 2019, containing amendment in the Government of Punjab, Department of Excise and Taxation, Notification No. S.O.107/P.A.5/2017/S.96/2017, dated the 7th December, 2017.	.. 35
Part - IV	Correction Slips, Republications and Replacements	
	<i>Nil</i>	

PART II

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, PUNJAB

NOTIFICATION

The 30th January, 2019

No. 4-Leg./2019.-The following Ordinance of the Governor of Punjab, promulgated under clause (1) of article 213 of the Constitution of India on the 24th day of January, 2019, is hereby published for general information:-

THE INDIAN STAMP (PUNJAB AMENDMENT)

ORDINANCE, 2019

(Punjab Ordinance No. 1 of 2019)

AN

ORDINANCE

further to amend the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, in its application to the State of Punjab.

Promulgated by the Governor of Punjab in the Sixty-ninth Year of the Republic of India.

Whereas the Legislative Assembly of the State of Punjab is not in session and the Governor is satisfied that circumstances exist, which render it necessary for him to take immediate action;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of article 213 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to promulgate the following Ordinance, namely:-

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Indian Stamp (Punjab Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force on and with effect from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, in its application to the State of Punjab, in Schedule 1-A, under the column, captioned as "Proper Stamp-duty",- Amendment in Schedule 1-A of Central Act 2 of 1899.

(1) in entry 2, against item (b), for the words "Fifty rupees", the words "One hundred rupees" shall be substituted;

(2) against entry 3, for the words "Five hundred rupees", the words "One thousand rupees" shall be substituted;

(3) against entry 4, for the words "Twenty five rupees", the words "Fifty rupees" shall be substituted;

-
- (4) in entry 5,-
- (i) against item (a), for the words "Five hundred rupees", the words "One thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) against item (b), for the words "Fifty rupees", the words "One hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
 - (iii) against item (c), for the words "Two thousand rupees", the words "Four thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
 - (iv) against item (d), for the words "Fifty rupees", the words "One hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
- (5) in entry 10,-
- (i) against item (a), for the words "Five thousand rupees", the words "Ten thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) against item (b), for the words "Ten thousand rupees", the words "Twenty thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (6) in entry 15, for the words "Twenty rupees", "Forty rupees" and "Twenty rupees", the words "Forty rupees", "Eighty rupees" and "Forty rupees" shall, respectively, be substituted;
- (7) against entry 17, for the words "Three hundred rupees", the words "Six hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
- (8) in entry 26, against item (b), for the words "Forty rupees", the words "Eighty rupees" shall be substituted;
- (9) against entry 36, for the words "Fifteen rupees", the words "Thirty rupees" shall be substituted;
- (10) in entry 39,-
- (i) against item (a), for the words "Five thousand rupees", the words "Ten thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) against item (b), for the words "Ten thousand rupees", the words "Twenty thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (11) against entry 42, for the words "Forty five rupees", the words "Ninety rupees" shall be substituted;
- (12) in entry 46,-
- (i) under the heading, captioned as "A-Instrument of-", against item (b), for the words "One thousand rupees", the words "Two thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and

- (ii) under the heading, captioned as "B-Dissolution of-", for the words "Fifty rupees", the words "One Hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
- (13) in entry 48,-
- (i) against item (a), for the words "Five hundred rupees", the words " One thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against item (b), for the words "Five hundred rupees", the words " One thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against item (c), for the words "One thousand rupees", the words " Two thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against item (d), for the words "One thousand rupees", the words " Two thousand rupees" shall be substituted;
- (v) against item (e), for the words "Two thousand rupees", the words " Four thousand rupees" shall be substituted; and
- (vi) against item (g), for the words "Three hundred fifty rupees", the words "Seven hundred rupees" shall be substituted;
- (14) In entry 57, against item (b), for the words "Forty rupees", the words "Eighty rupees" shall be substituted;
- (15) in entry 58, under the heading, captioned as "Exemptions", against item B, for the words "Sixty rupees", the words "One hundred twenty rupees" shall be substituted; and
- (16) in entry 64,-
- (i) against item A, for the words "Ninety rupees", the words "One hundred eighty rupees" shall be substituted; and
- (ii) against item B, for the words "Sixty rupees", the words "One hundred twenty rupees" shall be substituted.

V.P. SINGH BADNORE,

Governor of Punjab.

S.K. AGGARWAL,

Secretary to Government of Punjab,

Department of Legal and Legislative Affairs.